CITY OF TEMECULA, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BOND NO. <u>190050875/107683</u>136

MAINTENANCE BOND

for

TRAFFIC SIGNAL PROMENADE MALL RING ROAD PROJECT NO. PW21-15

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENT THAT

International Line Builders, Inc. DBA ILB Electric, 3955	Temescal Canyon Road, Corona, CA 92883
NAME AND ADDRESS OF (CONTRACTOR
a Corporation (fill in whether a Corporation, Partnership, or Individual)	(hereinafter called "Principal"), and
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, 175 Berkeley Street, B Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, One To NAME AND ADDRESS COMPANY.	Fower Square, Hartford, CT 06183
(hereinafter called "Surety"), are held and firmly bour called "Owner") in the penal sum of Forty Two The AND 93/100 CENTS (\$42,758.93 sum being not less than ten percent (10%) of the C Temecula under the terms of the Contract, for the successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly be	ousand Seven Hundred Fifty Eight DOLLARS in lawful money of the United States, said contract value payable by the said City of payment of which, we bind ourselves.
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such the certain Contract with the Owner, dated the 13th a copy of which is hereto attached and made a part SIGNAL PROMENADE MALL RING ROAD, PROJECT	day of <u>September</u> , 20 <u>22</u> , t hereof for the construction of TRAFFIC
WHEREAS, said Contract provides that the Principal w for the period of one year after approval of the final es all defects in workmanship and materials which may be	stimate on said job, by the Owner, against
WHEREAS, the said Contract has been completed, ar the <u>2nd</u> day of <u>October</u> , 20	nd was the final estimate approved on this _23
NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBL from the date of approval of the final estimate on said jounder the terms of said Contract shall disclose poor wand the carrying out of the terms of said Contract, or it furnished thereunder, then this obligation shall remainstrument shall be void.	ob pursuant to the Contract, the work done orkmanship in the execution of said work, shall appear that defective materials were

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified, costs and reasonable expenses and fees shall be included, including reasonable attorney's fees incurred

by the City of Temecula in successfully enforcing this obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or to the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work, or to the Specifications.

	Signed and sealed this <u>9th</u> day of	<u>November</u> , 20 <u>23</u> .
INSURAL HPORALE 912	(Seal)	
WHASE YAS	SURETY: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company & Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America	PRINCIPAL: International Line Builders, Inc. DBA ILB Electric
SURE TO CO.	Heather R. Goedtel (Name)	By: MATTHEW EDWARDS (Name)
	Attorney-in-Fact (Title)	VICE PRESIDENT (Title)
	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	By: Acros Arus (Name) Vill president
	Peter M. Thorson, City Attorney	(Title)

<u>NOTE:</u> Signatures of two corporate officers required for corporations. A Notarial Acknowledgement or Jurat must be attached for each of the Surety and Principal Signatures.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Riverside)	
	Reinsimar, Notary Public ert name and title of the officer)
personally appearedMatthew Edwards, Vice President	lent
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to his/her/their authorized capacity(iss), and that by his/her person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are o me that he/sbe/they executed the same in r/their signature(s) on the instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of paragraph is true and correct.	of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	TIFFANY REINSIMAR Notary Public - California Riverside County
Signature (Sea	Commission # 2358591 My Comm. Expires May 23, 2025

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Riverside	
County of	
	any Reinsimar, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appearedArnold Arias, Vice Presider	it
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evider subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledg his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person	nce to be the person(s) whose name(s)(is/are ed to me that he/she/they executed the same in /her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the la paragraph is true and correct.	ws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	TIFFANY REINSIMAR Notary Public - California Riverside County Commission # 2358591
Signature	My Comm. Expires May 23, 2025 (Seal)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that document.	
State of & Minnesota County of	
	S. Bohlig, Notary Public sert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Heather R. Goedtel, Attom who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/heperson(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are to me that he/she/they executed the same in their signature(s) on the instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws paragraph is true and correct.	of the State of XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	BLAKE S. BOHLIG Notary Public State of Minnesota My Commission Expires January 31, 2026
Signature (Se	pal)



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8209635-190003

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint. Blake S.
Bohlig, Brian D. Carpenter, Craig Olmstead, Erik T. Gunkel, Haley Pflug, Heather R. Goedtel, Jessica Hecker, Kelly Nicole Enghauser, Laurie Pflug, Michelle Halter,
Michelle Ward, Nicole Langer

all of the city of	Bloomington	state of	MN	each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make,
execute, seal, acknow	vledge and deliver, for and	on its behalf as sur	ety and as its act	and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance
of these presents and	shall be as binding upor	n the Companies as	if they have be	en duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper
persons.				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 20th day of March 2023

INSI





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

lor Power of Attorney (POA) verification inquiries, 10-832-8240 or email HOSUR@libertymutual.com On this 20th day of 2023 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Sea Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires March 28, 2025 Commission number 1126044 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the and// President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety call any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such be seen to be se For bor please instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 9th day of November .







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint HEATHER R GOEDTEL of BLOOMINGTON , Minnesota , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021.







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026



Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 9th day of November 2023







Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary